

No. 13-1075

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

MARLENE JUNE, CONSERVATOR,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT MARLENE JUNE

John P. Leader
LEADER LAW FIRM
698 East Wetmore Road
Suite 330
Tucson, AZ 85705

Stanley G. Feldman
STANLEY G. FELDMAN PLC
1 South Church Avenue
Suite 900
Tucson, AZ 85701

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Robert M. Loeb
Brian D. Ginsberg
David W.A. Spencer
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| A. Congress Enacts the Federal Tort Claims Act to Permit Victims to Sue the Government for Its Employees’ Tortious Conduct..... | 3 |
| B. Congress Amends the FTCA to Require That a Victim Present an Administrative Claim Before Suing. | 7 |
| C. The Government Prevents June from Presenting a Timely Administrative Claim..... | 8 |
| D. The Court of Appeals Holds That the Time Limit on Presenting Administrative Claims Can Be Equitably Tolloed in Extraordinary Cases..... | 11 |

| | |
|--|----|
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 12 |
| ARGUMENT | 17 |
| I. CONGRESS IS PRESUMED TO HAVE INTENDED THAT DISTRICT COURTS RETAIN THEIR HISTORIC POWER OF EQUITABLE TOLLING WHEN APPLYING THE FEDERAL TORT CLAIMS ACT'S TIME LIMIT ON PRESENTING ADMINISTRATIVE CLAIMS..... | 17 |
| A. There Is a Venerable Presumption in Favor of Reading Statutes of Limitations to Preserve a District Court's Inherent Equitable Tolling Power. | 17 |
| B. "The Same Rebuttable Presumption" Applies "in the Same Way" Against the Government, Including to the FTCA Administrative Presentment Deadline Enacted in 1966..... | 22 |
| II. NOTHING IN THE FTCA EXHIBITS A CLEAR INTENT TO STRIP DISTRICT COURTS OF THEIR HISTORIC POWER OF EQUITABLE TOLLING..... | 30 |
| A. Congress Expressed No Clear Intent to Make the FTCA's Deadline for Presenting Administrative Claims Jurisdictional..... | 31 |

| | |
|---|----|
| B. The FTCA’s Language, Structure, Purpose, and Legislative History Indicate No Intent—Let Alone a Clear Intent—to Override the District Courts’ Historic Equitable Tolling Power. | 44 |
| 1. The FTCA’s language and structure favor equitable tolling..... | 44 |
| 2. The FTCA’s core purpose and legislative history favor equitable tolling..... | 53 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 58 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Aiello v. Aiello</i> , 852 N.E.2d 68 (Mass. 2006)..... | 47 |
| <i>Alldredge v. Good Samaritan Home, Inc.</i> , 9 N.E.3d 1257 (Ind. 2014)..... | 47 |
| <i>Anderson v. Hayes Constr. Co.</i> , 153 N.E. 28 (N.Y. 1926)..... | 54 |
| <i>Andres v. McNeil Co.</i> , 707 N.W.2d 777 (Neb. 2005)..... | 47 |
| <i>Aryeh v. Canon Bus. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 292 P.3d 871 (Cal. 2013)..... | 45 |
| <i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. 342 (1875)..... | 12, 18, 19, 40 |
| <i>Ex parte Bakelite Corp.</i> , 279 U.S. 438 (1929)..... | 27 |
| <i>Blea v. Fields</i> , 120 P.3d 430 (N.M. 2005) | 47 |
| <i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)..... | 53 |
| <i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)..... | 27 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Boykins Narrow Fabrics Corp. v. Weldon Roofing & Sheet Metal, Inc.</i> , 266 S.E.2d 887 (Va. 1980) | 49 |
| <i>Bozzuto v. Ouellette</i> , 408 A.2d 697 (Me. 1979) | 49 |
| <i>Braun v. Sauerwein</i> , 77 U.S. 218 (1870) | 38 |
| <i>Bryant v. Oakpointe Villa Nursing Ctr., Inc.</i> , 684 N.W.2d 864 (Mich. 2004) | 47 |
| <i>Burnett v. N.Y. Cent. R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965) | 21 |
| <i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) | 28 |
| <i>Carter v. Haygood</i> , 892 So.2d 1261 (La. 2005) | 47 |
| <i>Cevenini v. Archbishop of Washington</i> , 707 A.2d 768 (D.C. 1998) | 48 |
| <i>Chaney v. Fields Chevrolet Co.</i> , 503 P.2d 1239 (Or. 1972) | 49 |
| <i>Ex parte Collett</i> , 337 U.S. 55 (1949) | 34 |
| <i>Conrad v. Hazen</i> , 665 A.2d 372 (N.H. 1995) | 48 |
| <i>Copeland v. Desert Inn Hotel</i> , 673 P.2d 490 (Nev. 1983) | 49 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983)..... | 7, 21 |
| <i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)..... | 17 |
| <i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953)..... | 53 |
| <i>DeLuna v. Burciaga</i> , 857 N.E.2d 229 (Ill. 2006)..... | 46 |
| <i>Doe v. Archdiocese of Cincinnati</i> , 849 N.E.2d 268 (Ohio 2006) | 47 |
| <i>In re Estate of Davis</i> , 308 S.W.3d 832 (Tenn. 2010) | 46 |
| <i>Exploration Co., Ltd. v. United States</i> , 247 U.S. 435 (1918)..... | 19 |
| <i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)..... | 32 |
| <i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 29 Fed. Cl. 302 (Fed. Cl. 1993) | 38 |
| <i>Fine v. Ceccio</i> , 870 A.2d 850 (Pa. 2005)..... | 47 |
| <i>Finn v. United States</i> , 123 U.S. 227 (1887)..... | 28 |
| <i>Franconia Assocs. v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002)..... | 39 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Friends Univ. v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 608 P.2d 936 (Kan. 1980) | 49 |
| <i>Gallant v. MacDowell</i> , 759 S.E.2d 818 (Ga. 2014) | 45 |
| <i>Geisz v. Greater Baltimore Med. Ctr.</i> , 545 A.2d 658 (Md. 1988)..... | 48 |
| <i>Glus v. Brooklyn E. Dist. Terminal</i> , 359 U.S. 231 (1959)..... | 20, 40 |
| <i>Gonzales v. S.W. Olshan Found. Repair Co., LLC</i> , 400 S.W.3d 52 (Tex. 2013) | 45 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 641 (2012)..... | 31 |
| <i>Gore v. Myrtle/Mueller</i> , 653 S.E.2d 400 (N.C. 2007) | 46 |
| <i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)..... | 28 |
| <i>Heckler v. Day</i> , 467 U.S. 104 (1984)..... | 53 |
| <i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011)..... | 21, 31, 33 |
| <i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)..... | 20, 21, 53 |
| <i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946)..... | 4, 19, 41 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Hooper v. Ebenezer Senior Servs. & Rehab. Ctr.</i> , 687 S.E.2d 29 (S.C. 2009) | 46 |
| <i>Hosogai v. Kadota</i> , 700 P.2d 1327 (Ariz. 1985) | 49, 51 |
| <i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Jensen v. IHC Hosps., Inc.</i> , 82 P.3d 1076 (Utah 2003) | 48 |
| <i>Jett v. Wooten</i> , 110 So.3d 850 (Ala. 2012) | 46 |
| <i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008) | 28, 30, 39 |
| <i>Johnson v. Newport Cnty. Chapter for Retarded Citizens, Inc.</i> , 799 A.2d 289 (R.I. 2002) | 48 |
| <i>Kaplan v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 987 A.2d 258 (Vt. 2009) | 46 |
| <i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)..... | 21, 41 |
| <i>Leibert v. Fin. Factors</i> , 788 P.2d 833 (Haw. 1990)..... | 48 |
| <i>Levey v. Brownstone Asset Mgmt., LP</i> , 76 A.3d 764 (Del. 2013) | 45 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Macomber v. Travelers Prop. & Cas. Corp.</i> , 894 A.2d 240 (Conn. 2006) | 47 |
| <i>Madison v. Hyland, Hall & Co.</i> , 243 N.W.2d 422 (Wis. 1976) | 49 |
| <i>Masquat v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 195 P.3d 48 (Okla. 2008) | 46 |
| <i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1924 (2013)..... | 18 |
| <i>Millay v. Cam</i> , 955 P.2d 791 (Wash. 1998) | 48 |
| <i>Miller v. Romero</i> , 413 S.E.2d 178 (W.Va. 1991)..... | 48 |
| <i>Minn. Laborers Health & Welfare Fund v. Granite Re, Inc.</i> , 844 N.W.2d 509 (Minn. 2014)..... | 45 |
| <i>Muhammed v. Welch</i> , 675 N.W.2d 402 (N.D. 2004)..... | 47 |
| <i>Munro v. United States</i> , 303 U.S. 36 (1938)..... | 39 |
| <i>Nardone v. Reynolds</i> , 333 So.2d 25 (Fla. 1976) | 49 |
| <i>Newberg v. Hudson</i> , 838 S.W.2d 384 (Ky. 1992) | 48 |
| <i>Olson v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 696 P.2d 1294 (Wyo. 1985) | 48 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Perez v. United States</i> , 167 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 1999)..... | 56 |
| <i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)..... | 22 |
| <i>Price v. N.J. Mfrs. Ins. Co.</i> , 867 A.2d 1181 (N.J. 2005) | 47 |
| <i>Purdy v. Fleming</i> , 655 N.W.2d 424 (S.D. 2002) | 48 |
| <i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962)..... | 32, 50 |
| <i>Richardson v. Morris</i> , 409 U.S. 464 (1973)..... | 28 |
| <i>Rieff v. Evans</i> , 630 N.W.2d 278 (Iowa 2001) | 48 |
| <i>Rolwing v. Nestle Holdings, Inc.</i> , 437 S.W.3d 180 (Mo. 2014)..... | 45 |
| <i>Ross v. Louise Wise Servs., Inc.</i> , 868 N.E.2d 189 (N.Y. 2007)..... | 46 |
| <i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)..... | 20, 40, 41 |
| <i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2014)..... | 31 |
| <i>Shelton v. Fiser</i> , 8 S.W.3d 557 (Ark. 2000)..... | 48 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Sherwood v. Sutton</i> , 21 F. Cas. 1303 (C.C.N.H. 1828) | 38, 45 |
| <i>Smith v. Boyett</i> , 908 P.2d 508 (Colo. 1995) | 48 |
| <i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993)..... | 25 |
| <i>Snyder v. Love</i> , 153 P.3d 571 (Mont. 2006)..... | 46 |
| <i>Soriano v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 270 (1957)..... | 13, 26, 27 |
| <i>TRW v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)..... | 20 |
| <i>Twin Falls Clinic & Hosp. Bldg. v. Hamill</i> , 644 P.2d 341 (Idaho 1982) | 49 |
| <i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs & Trainmen Gen. Comm. of Adjustment, Cent. Reg.</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009)..... | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Aetna Cas. & Surety Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 366 (1949)..... | 54 |
| <i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998)..... | 57 |
| <i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997)..... | 57 |
| <i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009)..... | 28 |

| | |
|--|------------------|
| <i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)..... | 25, 57 |
| <i>United States v. New York</i> , 160 U.S. 598 (1896)..... | 39 |
| <i>United States v. Olson</i> , 546 U.S. 43 (2005)..... | 50 |
| <i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960)..... | 43 |
| <i>United States v. Wardwell</i> , 172 U.S. 48 (1898)..... | 39 |
| <i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 543 (1951)..... | 3, 41, 42 |
| <i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)..... | 22, 28, 30 |
| <i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)..... | 31 |
| <i>Whitaker v. Limeco Corp.</i> , 32 So.3d 429 (Miss. 2010)..... | 46 |
| <i>Williams v. Williams</i> , 129 P.3d 428 (Alaska 2006)..... | 47 |
| <i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002)..... | 4, 20 |
| <i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)..... | 7, 21, 23-24, 34 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 9 U.S.C. Chapter 20 (1946) | 5 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 15b | 41 |
| 28 U.S.C. | |
| § 1254 | 1 |
| § 1346 | <i>passim</i> |
| § 2401 | 2, 8, 52, 57 |
| § 2672 | 56 |
| § 2674 | 2, 6, 37, 44 |
| § 2679 | 51 |
| § 2680 | 50 |
| Act. of Feb. 24, 1855, ch. 122, §§ 1, 7, 10 Stat. 612, 613 | 27 |
| Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, 62 Stat. 869 | |
| sec. 1, Ch. 85, § 1346, 62 Stat. at 933 | 5 |
| sec. 1, Ch. 161, § 2401, 62 Stat. at 971 | 5, 6 |
| sec. 1, Ch. 171, § 2674, 62 Stat. at 983 | 5 |
| Act of Apr. 25, 1949, ch. 92, § 2, 63 Stat. 62 | 7 |
| Act of Sept. 8, 1959, Pub. L. No. 86-238, 73 Stat. 471 | 7 |
| Act of July 18, 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-506, 80 Stat. 306 | |
| § 2, 80 Stat. at 306 | 8 |
| § 7, 80 Stat. at 307 | 8 |
| Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, tit. VII, § 706, 78 Stat. 259 | 7 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Legislative Reorganization Act of 1946, ch. 753, tit. IV, 60 Stat. 842 | |
| § 403, 60 Stat. at 843 | 4 |
| § 410, 60 Stat. at 843-44 | 3 |
| § 411, 60 Stat. at 844 | 3 |
| § 420, 60 Stat. at 845 | 3, 4 |
| § 421, 60 Stat. at 845-46 | 3 |
| Priv. L. No. 82-19, 65 Stat. A9 (1951) | 43 |
| Priv. L. No. 82-71, 65 Stat. A28 (1951) | 43 |
| Priv. L. No. 84-280, 69 Stat. A97 (1955) | 43 |
| Priv. L. No. 84-772, 70 Stat. A124 (1956) | 43 |
| Priv. L. No. 86-296, 74 Stat. A27 (1960) | 43 |
| Priv. L. No. 94-55, 90 Stat. 2977 (1976) | 43 |
| Priv. L. No. 99-18, 100 Stat. 4320 (1986) | 43 |
| Rules | |
| Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (1937) | |
| Rule 10 | 36, 37 |
| Rule 27 | 37 |

Regulations

| | |
|--------------|----|
| 28 C.F.R. | |
| § 14.2 | 56 |
| § 14.6 | 56 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> | |
| (2d ed. 1919) | 40 |
| (3d ed. 1933) | 40 |
| (4th ed. 1957) | 40 |
| (4th rev. ed. 1968) | 40 |
| (5th ed. 1979) | 40 |
| (6th ed. 1990) | 40 |
| Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Augutis v. United States</i> , No. 13-1234, 2014 U.S. LEXIS 5776 (cert. denied Oct. 6, 2014) | 51 |
| FHWA, <i>Cable Barriers</i> , http://safety.fhwa.dot.gov/roadway_dept/policy_guide/road_hardware/ctrmeasures/cable_barriers/cable_barriers.pdf (last visited Nov. 4, 2014) | 9 |
| FHWA, <i>Median Barriers</i> , http://safety.fhwa.dot.gov/roadway_dept/policy_guide/road_hardware/ctrmeasures/median_barriers/median_barriers.pdf (last visited Nov. 4, 2014) ... | 9 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 77-2245 (1942) | 41 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 79-1287 (1945) | 41, 54 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 79-1675 (1945) | 54 |

H.R. Rep. No. 80-808 (1947) 5, 14, 35

H.R. Rep. No. 89-1532 (1966) 55

*Improvement of Procedures in Claims Settlement and
Government Litigation: Hearing before Subcomm.
No. 2 of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong.
(1966)..... 55, 56*

Lester S. Jayson & Robert C. Longstreth, *Handling
Federal Tort Claims* § 17.09 (2013)..... 55
